There are quite a few changes for the upcoming year that you should be aware of. Please read this letter carefully and make sure you are updated on everything so that there isn't anything missed.

Livestock Exhibitors wanting to participate in the 2023 Juab County Junior Livestock Show MUST attend the tagging event for their species with their animal. NO ANIMALS WILL BE TAGGED FOR THE JUAB CO. SHOW BEFORE THE TAGGING EVENTS (Jon Burton and Hailey Richins will not be tagging county animals this year). IN ORDER TO HAVE YOUR ANIMALS TAGGED FOR THE SHOW, YOU MUST ATTEND THE TAGGING EVENT. If you are not able to attend the tagging event, your animals must get there somehow or you will not be able to participate in the show. Make whatever arrangements you must in order to get your animals there.

ANIMALS WILL NOT BE TAGGED AFTER THESE DATES FOR THE JUAB CO SHOW.

***IF you are a 4-H member, you MUST be registered in 4-H through Z-suites to be eligible to have your animal tagged. Registration status WILL be checked prior to tagging animals at the tagging events.**

Steers:

April 12th, 2023 4:30pm - 6:30pm at the Juab Co. Fairgrounds

Lambs & Goats:

June 6th. 2023 6pm - 7pm at the Juab Co. Fairgrounds

Hogs:

May 9th, 2023 6pm - 7pm at the Juab Co. Fairgrounds

The Juab Jr. Livestock Committee will require <u>ALL</u> youth to attend a minimum of 1 Educational Event in order to be eligible to participate in the Juab Jr. Livestock show from this moment forward.

The following things qualify as an Educational Event: (If you are attending something that you think should qualify, reach out to Hailey Richins or an FFA Advisor to assess the situation.)

- An educational event such as a camp or clinic put on by the Juab Co. Livestock Coordinator or Mt. Nebo FFA
- An online zoom clinic put on by the Juab Co. Livestock Coordinator or Mt.Nebo FFA
- An out-of-county camp or clinic that is educational and correlates with your project

ALL youth must attend a minimum of 1 educational event in order to be eligible to participate in the 2023 Juab Jr. Livestock show. Attendance of each youth will be recorded and those that do

not meet requirements will not be allowed to show or sell their animal at the 2023 Juab Jr. Livestock Show.

If you attend an event hosted outside of Juab County, you NEED to contact either an FFA Advisor or Hailey Richins and provide proof of attendance at that event or it will not be recorded.

Last year the record book deadline was <u>November 1st</u>. This year it remains the same and will for future years unless rules are changed.

In order to receive your check you MUST turn in your record book on time. If you want your money, please get it done. The due date is also a way to get buyers to pay up faster. If we tell them that their kids have gotten all of their requirements done and are just waiting on them for their money, it speeds the process of buyers paying up. The sooner we have record books in, the faster you get your check, and the quicker the buyer gets their thank you. This is VERY important!

If you need help with your record book, reach out to your FFA Advisor or Hailey Richins at the 4-H office.

The 4-H offers multiple 4-H record book camps as well as a record book contest in September with prizes to help you get your stuff done.

The FFA Advisors are more than willing to work with you on your record books as well and offer many opportunities to get them done.

Checks MUST be cashed by the 30th of November from now on! If you don't cash your check by the 30th of November it can be voided. Please don't drag your feet on cashing your checks. There is a lot of behind-the-scenes paperwork that must be completed by the end of the year and if there is still money sitting on checks, that cannot be completed.

Exhibitors need to be registered in Fair Entry by August 4th, 2023 (more information on when registration opens and directions to register will be sent before the show)

We have had interest in allowing species other than steers to be ultrasounded. This year, Ultrasound will be available for other species at the cost of \$15/head and must be paid for (cash only) prior to having the Ultrasound done. Ultrasound is still required for steers, but optional for all other species.

Another informational letter/reminder will be sent out later in the year. As of now just make sure you are aware of the additional requirements, dates, and opportunities. We look forward to what this year will bring.

Thank you for participating in another year of the Juab County Jr. Livestock Show,

The Juab County Junior Livestock Show Committee

USU Juab Extension 4-H Livestock Coordinator -

Hailey Richins: (435)830-2353 or

hailey.holden@usu.edu

Mt. Nebo FFA -

Melonie Brinkerhoff: (435)979-5695 or melonie.brinkerhoff@juabsd.org

Jon Burton: (801) 243-9962 or jonathan.burton@juabsd.org